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Methodology and Sample

The Tyson Group conducted a national survey of n=1,000 U.S. adults between June 11 and June 13, 2025, using a probability-based online panel.

Respondents were selected through random sampling methods designed to ensure that every individual in the target population had a known,
non-zero chance of selection. The panel was recruited and administered online. The data were weighted using iterative raking techniques to align
with the latest U.S. Census benchmarks for age, gender, race/ethnicity, education, and region. These weights adjust for any differences between
the sample and the national population to ensure representativeness.

The survey has a margin of error of +3.1 percentage points at the 95% confidence level. This margin accounts for the expected range of sampling
error in survey estimates based on a sample size of n=1,000.
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37% of Americans lack confidence in covering a $400 emergency expense

While 38% of Americans report being very confident
in covering a $400 emergency expense, more than a H Very confident Somewhat confident Not very confident B Not at all confident
third remain financially vulnerable. Confidence is
strongly correlated with housing status—those who
own their home (especially outright) report far
greater financial security compared to renters or
those living with others.

RENTERS AND NON-OWNERS FACE GREATER SHORT-
TERM FINANCIAL VULNERABILITY

LIVE WITH
OWN A HOME
OUTRIGHT
OWN A HOME
WITHA
MORTGAGE
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Question: How confident are you in your ability to afford a $400 emergency expense today?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Rising costs are forcing trade-offs in essential services like medical care

G i Over one in five Americans have delayed or
skipped medical or dental care in the past
Car Repair or Maintenance 11% six months due to cost—a higher rate than
for any other essential expense. While a
Rent/Mortgage 11% majority report keeping up with key
financial obligations, the data reveals that
iR . . cost pressures are beginning to affect
ity Fayments 14% critical areas of household well-being.
Credit Card Payments 19%
Medical/Dental Care 21% Insight:

Medical and dental care are the first areas to be deferred

when cost pressures rise—indicating these services are
53% viewed as discretionary even when essential.

None of the Above

0% 20% 40% 60%

Question: In the past six months, have you delayed or skipped any of the following due to cost? (Select all that apply)
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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3 in 5 households report higher spending, led by groceries and utilities

Spending increases are concentrated in core living expenses, suggesting broad-based inflationary pressure on household budgets

OVER THE PAST YEAR, HOW HAVE YOUR WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES HAVE SEEN THE HIGHEST
HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES CHANGED? INCREASE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD SPENDING? (SELECT UP TO 3)

M Increased significantly M Increased slightly ®m Stayed about the same M Decreased slightly ® Decreased significantly

80% - 75%

70% -
60% -
50% - 43%
0,
40% - 37%
28%
30% - 23%
19% .

20% | 15 %
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Question: Over the past year, how have your household expenses changed? Question: Which of the following categories have seen the highest increase in your household spending? (Select up to 3)
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025 Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Gen X is the most likely to carry high credit card debt balances month to month

HOW MUCH CREDIT CARD DEBT DO YOU CURRENTLY CARRY MONTH TO MONTH?

B $0 (I payitoffinfull)  ® Less than $1,000 $1,000 - $4,999 $5,000 - $9,999 $10,000 0rmore 1 do not use credit cards

18-28 (GEN 2) 22%

29-44 (MILLENNIALS) 24% 7%

45-60 (GEN X) 11%

61-79 (BABY BOOMERS) 17% 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Question: How much credit card debt do you currently carry month to month?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Credit card debt is most concentrated
among Gen X, with over 1 in 5 carrying
balances above $5,000 each month—
more than any other generation. While
nearly half of Baby Boomers report paying
off their balances in full, younger
generations show higher usage of revolving
credit, though with lower average
balances.

Insight:
Gen X is disproportionately carrying higher credit card
balances, suggesting mid-life financial pressures—such as

mortgage obligations, caregiving responsibilities, and stagnant
wage growth—are driving sustained reliance on revolving debt.




Over one third (35%) of Americans have less than $500 in liquid savings

* 51% of Americans report having less than $2,000 in their checking,
savings, or money market accounts

T== * Age Gap: Americans aged 65 and older are twice as likely as the generation
. before them (50 to 64) to have over $50,000 in savings, and 4.5x more likely
“ than millennials.

00O * Gender Gap: Males are more likely to have higher liquid savings, while nearly
ljm\!mtjm\yms 45 percent of females report having less than $500 in their accounts.

Question: How much do you currently have in liquid savings (e.g., checking, savings, or money market accounts)?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Cost of Living
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Despite household expenses increasing, 47% of Americans don’t feel like it
has changed their ability to save money

HAS YOUR ABILITY TO SAVE MONEY IMPROVED OR

WORSENED IN THE PAST YEAR? o _
Despite rising household spending and

W Improved B Stayed the same W Worsened Widespread credit card debt, 47% of
] Americans report no change in their
60% - ability to save. Notably, 41% of adults
ol 47% aged 18-44 say their ability to save has

improved, while 33% of those aged 45—

40% | 79 report it has worsened.

28%

iy 25%

20% A

10% 4

0% -

Question: Has your ability to save money improved or worsened in the past year?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Over two-thirds of Americans are making fewer purchases because of rising
costs

ARE YOU CURRENTLY MAKING FEWER PURCHASES OR

o s
74% of households that bring in less then REDUCING CONSUMPTION DUE TO PRICES?

$50,000 are having to make fewer purchases

W Making Fewer Purchases Not Sure B Purchasing the Same Amount

48% of individuals with over $50,000 in liquid
savings reported no change in their
purchasing behavior

)
o

% E The share of people reducing their purchases

declines as you move from urban to
suburban to rural areas

Question: Are you currently making fewer purchases or reducing consumption due to prices?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Most Americans expect prices to keep rising over the next year

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

DO YOU BELIEVE PRICES WILL BE HIGHER, LOWER, OR
ABOUT THE SAME ONE YEAR FROM NOW?

58%

21%

14%
6%

HIGHER ABOUT THE SAME LOWER NOT SURE

Question: Do you believe prices will be higher, lower, or about the same one year from now?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Even as official inflation numbers
show signs of easing, most Americans
aren’t convinced.

58% believe prices will be higher one
year from now, while only 14% expect
them to fall.

This outlook reflects continued
skepticism about the economy’s
direction and may influence how
consumers spend, save, and vote in
the year ahead.
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Housing, Retirement, and Assets
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Americans are feeling housing pressure—from rising costs to declining

confidence in home values

56% of Americans
are Homeowners

B

58% of Renters Report
Rising Housing Costs in
the past 12 months

[}

52% of Homeowners
Express Concern Over
Declining Values

T4
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60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

HAS YOUR MONTHLY HOUSING COST (RENT OR
MORTGAGE) INCREASED IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS?

50%

INCREASED INCREASED STAYED THE DECREASED
SIGNIFICANTLY SLIGHTLY SAME

Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025

50%

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

IF YOU’RE AHOMEOWNER, ARE YOU CONCERNED
ABOUT PROPERTY VALUES DECLINING IN THE NEXT
YEAR?

n=772

33%

VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT
CONCERNED CONCERNED CONCERNED CONCERNED AT
ALL
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54% of Americans are uncertain or pessimistic about retirement savings

Concern increases with age, as Gen X and Baby Boomers report the lowest levels of confidence—

highlighting potential gaps in long-term financial preparedness.
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GEN zZ MILLENNIALS
VERY VERY
0, 0,
CONFIDENT 32% CONFIDENT 32%
SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT
0,

CONFIDENT 29% CONFIDENT

UNSURE UNSURE

NOT VERY NOT VERY
CONFIDENT CONFIDENT
NOT AT ALL NOT AT ALL
CONFIDENT CONFIDENT
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
GEN X BABY BOOMERS
VERY VERY
0,
CONFIDENT CONFIDENT 21%
SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT
0,

CONFIDENT CONFIDENT 27%

UNSURE UNSURE 19%

NOT VERY NOT VERY
CONFIDENT CONFIDENT
NOT AT ALL NOT AT ALL
0, 0,
CONFIDENT 26% CONFIDENT 18%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Question: How confident are you that you will have enough saved for retirement when the time comes?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025

15



4 N

91%

without any

\ investments /

Over half of Americans don’t hold any assets

~
49%
@@

have stocks,
bonds, crypto,

or real estate
o %




Younger Americans falling behind their parents

For Gen Z, Millennials, and Gen X, the American Dream is slipping further out of reach. Faced with rising costs, stagnant wages, and shrinking

opportunities, most younger Americans now believe they are worse off financially than their parents were at the same age

Nearly halt 49%) of Americans [ A M

say they are worse off financially 18-28 (Gen 2) 35% 5204 17% V¥
than their parents were.

29-44 (Millennials) 39% 49% -20% 'V
. 0, 0, - 0,

O Americans over 60 are the only 45-60 (Gen X) 34% 53% 19%v
age group who feel they are better 61-79 (Baby Boomers) 45% 40% +5% A
off financially. ) ]

80-94 (Silent Generation) 60% 24% +36% A
Question: Do you feel economically better off than your parents were at your age?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
17
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Perception of the U.S. Economy
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Views on the economy are sharply divided by political identity

Perceptions of the economy are deeply shaped by both political identity and ideology. Trump voters and very conservative Americans are the most optimistic—reporting net

positive sentiment of +28% and +30%, respectively. In contrast, Harris voters and very liberal Americans are overwhelmingly negative, with net scores of -58% and -36%.

Getting About the Worse Net
Better Same Better
Overall 28% 26% 46% 19% v
Donald Trump 2024 Voter 49% 30% 21% +28% A
Kamala Harris 2024 Voter 11% 20% 69% -58% v
Getting About the Worse Net
Better Same Better
Very Conservative 53% 25% 22% +30% A
Somewhat Conservative 34% 31% 35% 1% v
Moderate 16% 28% 56% -“41% v
Somewhat Liberal 14% 28% 58% -45% v
Very Liberal 25% 14% 61% -36% ¥
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Question: Do you think the economy is getting better, staying the same, or getting worse?
e SOUrce: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025

Nearly half (46%) of
Americans say the economy
is getting worse.

Perceptions of economic improvement vary
significantly by 2024 vote choice: 49% of
Trump voters say the economy is getting
better, compared to just 11% of Harris
voters—a 38-point gap.
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Americans split on outlook of economy over the next year
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93%

~

Say they are

\not confident /

/
71%

of Trump
voters are
confident the
economy will
improve

.

\
75%

of Harris

voters are
not confident
the economy
will improve

/

Question: How confident are you in the U.S. economy over the next 12 months?

Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025



Inflation remains the driving force behind economic uncertainty

WHAT DO YOU BELIEVE IS THE BIGGEST
THREAT TO THE U.S. ECONOMY RIGHT NOW?

FRED /i = Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers: All items in U.S. City Average
330

H Inflation

M Political instability
High interest rates
Immigration

Federal debt/deficit

Index 1982-1984=100

Global conflicts 260
11%

Other (please specify)
6% 6% 10% Jul 2020 Jan 2021 Jul 2021 Jan 2022 Jul 2022 Jan 2023 Jul 2023 Jan 2024 Jul 2024 Jan 2025

Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025

Survey results reinforce the disconnect between macro-level Recent data from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics highlights just how uneven—but persistent—inflation
inflation trends and everyday consumer experience. Over one-third remains across categories. May 2025 figures show that while overall food-at-home inflation is up 2.2%, prices
of Americans (36%) say inflation is the biggest threat to the U.S. for staples like eggs have surged by over 40%, and coffee and ground beef are up by nearly 10%. CNBC's
economy—more than any other issue, including political instability breakdown of the data shows that energy costs have declined on average, yet utility gas service is up 15.3%,
(20%) or high interest rates (11%). This perception is directly creating pressure in specific segments despite headline improvement.
impacting behavior: a significant share of respondents report
cutting back on purchases and reducing consumption in response Meanwhile, core inflation—excluding food and energy—continues to rise in key service areas such as video
to rising prices. The data suggest that even as inflation slows in subscriptions (+14.3%), motor vehicle repair (+7.4%), and childcare (+5.6%). These sustained increases help
aggregate, households continue to feel squeezed by persistent cost explain why inflation remains the dominant economic concern among consumers, as seen in our survey data,
increases in essential goods and services. with many reporting reduced consumption in response to rising prices.
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The presidency remains the focal point for economic accountability

The President

Congress

The Federal Reserve

Corporations

Global Events

0%

54%
12%
7%
6%
20% 40% 60%

Question: In your view, who is most responsible for the current state of the economy?
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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When asked who is most responsible for
the current state of the economy, a
majority of Americans—54%—point to the
President, placing far more blame on the
executive branch than on Congress (21%)
or the Federal Reserve (12%). Only a small
share cite corporations (7%) or global
events (6%), indicating that voters largely
view economic conditions through a
domestic, politically accountable lens.

Economic blame is concentrated at the
top: Americans overwhelmingly hold the
President more accountable for the state
of the economy than any other actor,
underscoring the high political stakes tied
to economic performance.
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Media Consumption
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On average, most Americans watch 30-60 minutes of TV per day

TV is still a Daily Habit: 76% of Americans watch at least four hours of television each week, with over half tuning in for more than seven hours a week

HOW OFTEN DO YOU WATCHTVINA

HOW DO YOU USUALLY WATCH TELEVISION CONTENT?
TYPICAL WEEK? (SELECTALL THAT APPLY)
Less than 1 Hour 1-3 Hours

W 4-7 Hours = More than 7 Hours

On-demand streaming platforms (e.g.,
Netflix, Hulu, Max, Amazon Prime 58%
Video)
Traditional cable or satellite TV (e.g.,
Comcast, Spectrum, Dish)

Live TV streaming services (e.g.,
YouTube TV, Hulu Live, Sling TV,
FuboTV)

Clips or segments on social media or
YouTube

Network or local channels using
antenna

0% 20% 40%

60%

NETFLX | ey

Streaming Dominates: Most Americans (58%) are watching streaming services when consuming content
M B| on their television
= 7l

Question: How often do you watch TV in a typical week?; How do you usually watch television content? (Select all that apply)
Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Glued to the Screen

One in four Americans spend more than two hours per day on social media.

Facebook is the most used platform (80%), followed by YouTube (68%) and Instagram (52%).

Asian

61-79 (Baby Boomers)

African American

45-60 (Gen X)

Hispanic

29-44 (Millennials)

White

18-28 (Gen 2)

South Region

"
Wi

High School Grad or Less
Northeast Region
College Graduate
Midwest Region
Female
m Mountain Region
Male Pacific Region
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Linkedin Snapchat ~ ®Reddit M YouTube TikTok  mX(formerly Twitter) ~ M Instagram M Facebook Linkedin = Snapchat mReddit M YouTube = TikTok M X (formerly Twitter) M Instagram M Facebook

Question: Which social media platforms do you use most frequently? (Select all that apply)

Source: The Tyson Group U.S. Household Economic Index Survey fielded June 11, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Contact

Ryan Tyson: ryan@tysongroup.co )

Alex Alvarado: alex@tysongroup.co

Derek Falcon: derek@tysongroup.co

WwWw.tysongroup.co
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